
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



... 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

101st LEGISLATURE 
FIRST SpaCIAL SESSION 

i , 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 650, L. D. 1656, Bill, "An Act to Correct 

an Inconsistency ih the Educatibnal toundation Program Allowance." 

Amend said Bill in the ti~ie by Jddlh9 ah th~ end before the 

period the following: 'ertJ PfoViding for Supplemental Payments of 

1963 and 1964 Educational Subsidies for Various Special Programs' 

Further amend said Bill by adding after the 6th paragraph the 

following paragraphs: 

'Whereas, appropriations for the payment to local administrative 

units of subsidies for special educational programs in both 1963 and 

1964 are insufficient to meet the commitments of the Revised Statutes 

of 1954, chapter 41, as amended, requiring said subsidies to be 

prorated at substantially less than full amounts; and 

Whereas, supplemental appropriations are required immediately to 

provide the necessary funds to support these special educational 

programs; and' 

Further amend said Bill by inserting at the beginning of the first 

line after the enacting clause the underlined abbreviation and figure 

'Sec. 1.' 

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end before the emergency 

clause the following sections: 

'Sec. 2. Appropriating moneys for supplemental payment of 

special education subsidies. To provide for the supplemental payment 

of special education subsidies in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 

and to provide additional funds for the payment of special educational 

subsidies in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965, there is appropriated 

from the funds made available through section 3 the sum of $241,800, 

the distribution of which, by account and line category, is as 

follows: 



(Senate Amendment "A" to S.P. 650,L.D.1656, continued) 

Department 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Vocational Education 
All Other 

of which $30,860 is to be expended 
during the 1963-1964 fiscal year and 
$32,500 is to be carried at June 30, 
1964 and expended during the 1964-1965 
fiscal year for the same purposes. 

Driver Education 
All Other 

of which $17,100 is to be expended 
during the 1963-1964 fiscal year and 
$20,900 is to be carried at June 30, 
1964 and expended during the 1964-1965 
fiscal year for the same purposes. 

Special Education of Mentally Retarded Children 
All Other 

of which $58,745 is to be expended 
during the 1963-1964 fiscal year and 
$66,000 is to be carried at June 30, 1964 
and expended during the 1964-1965 fiscal 
year for the same purposes. 

Industrial Education 
All Other 

of which $5,683 is to be expended during 
the 1963-1964 fiscal year and $6,200 is to 
be carried at June 30, 1964 and expended 
during the 1964-1965 fiscal year for the 
same purposes. 

Secondary Education of Island Children 
All Other 

of which $860 is to be expended during 
the 1963-1964 fiscal year and $2,780 is to 
be carried at June 30, 1964 and expended 
during the 1964-1965 fiscal year for the 
same purposes. 

Professional Credits-Training of Teachers 
of the Mentally Retarded 
All Other 

of which $22 is to be expended during the 
1963-1964 fiscal year and $150 is to be 
carried at June 30, 1964 and expended during 
the 1964-1965 fiscal year for the same purposes. 

1963-1964 

$ 63,360 

38,000 

124,745 

11,883 

3,640 

172 

Page 2. 

Sec. 3. Deductions. To provide the necessary funds for the payments of 
special education subsidies as set forth in section 2, there is hereby 
appropriated to be deducted from funds made available to the Department 
of Education for general purpose aid through provisions of the private 
and special laws of 1963,chapters 168,183 and 185,the following amount: 

EDUCATION, Department of 
General Purpose Aid 

All Other 

Proposed by Senator BROOKS OF CUMBERLAND 

1963-1964 

($241,800) , 

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule No. llA 

(Filing No. S-357) 
1-9-64 




